ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST

Please mark one:	Bill Request	or 🛛 Res	olution Request	Date of Request:	September 3, 2019
1. Type of Request:					
Contract/Grant Agr	eement 🗌 Intergover	rnmental Agreemer	nt (IGA) 🗌 Rezon	ing/Text Amendment	
Dedication/Vacation	🗌 Appropria	tion/Supplemental		C Change	
_					

- Other:
- 2. Title: Authorizes a fourth amendment to the contract with Mile High Montessori Early Learning Centers through Alfresco contract control number SOCSV-2015-22525-04 adding \$217,548 for a new contract total of \$1,053,096, and adding one year to the existing term for a new end date of 6/30/2020, to provide child care for clients of DHS while parents attend Temporary Assistance to Needy Families (TANF) activities while at DHS.

3. Requesting Agency: Denver Human Services

4. Contact Person:

Contact person with knowledge of proposed	Contact person to present item at Mayor-Council and		
ordinance/resolution	Council		
Name: Janet Van Meter	Name: Ron Mitchell		
Email: Janet.Vanmeter@denvergov.org	Email: Ron.Mitchell@denvergov.org		

5. General description or background of proposed request. Attach executive summary if more space needed: The purpose of the contract is to establish an agreement and Scope of Work between Denver Human Services (DHS) and Mile High Montessori Early Learning Centers (MHM) d.b.a. Mile High Early Learning (MHEL). Under this agreement MHM will provide drop-in, short term child care at the Good Beginnings Child Care Center (GBCCC) while parents are engaged in various TANF related activities at DHS. The center is located on-site on the first floor of the Richard T. Castro Human Services building, 1200 Federal Blvd., Denver, Colorado 80204.

6. City Attorney assigned to this request (if applicable): Andrew Riester

- 7. City Council District: City Wide
- 8. **<u>For all contracts, fill out and submit accompanying Key Contract Terms worksheet</u>**

Key Contract Terms

Type of Contract: Professional Services > \$500K

Vendor/Contractor Name: Mile High Montessori Early Learning Centers

Contract control number: Alfresco SOCSV-2015-22525-04

Location: Denver, CO

Is this a new contract? 🗌 Yes 🖾 No 🛛 Is this an Amendment? 🖾 Yes 🔲 No 🛛 If yes, how many? 4

Contract Term/Duration (for amended contracts, include existing term dates and amended dates):

Original Agreement: SOCV-2015-22525-00: 7/1/2015 to 6/30/2016 First Amendment: SOCSV-2015-22525-01: 7/1/2016 to 6/30/2017 Second Amendment: SOCSV-2015-22525-02: 7/1/2017 to 06/30/2018 Third Amendment: SOCSV-2015-22525-03:7/1/2018 to 6/30/2019 Proposed fourth Amendment: SOCSV-2015-22525-04: 7/1/2019 to 6/30/2020 **Contract Amount (indicate existing amount, amended amount and new contract total):**

Current Contract Amount	Additional Funds	Total Contract Amount	
(A)	(B)	(A+B)	
\$835,548	\$217,548	\$1,053,096	
Current Contract Term	Added Time	New Ending Date	
7/1/2015-6/30/2019	12 Months	6/30/2020	

Scope of work:

The Good Beginnings Child Care Center (GBCCC) is a DHS on-site, drop-in or scheduled, no-cost facility specifically available to DHS clients while they are participating in programs, classes, job search workshops, interviews, and orientations primarily for Temporary Assistance to Needy Families (TANF) eligible families.

Performance measures include:

- 1. Approximately 3,500 4,500 children will receive care at the GBCCC throughout the term of this agreement.
- 2. A minimum of 8,000 individual teacher/child contact hours will be provided at GBCCC throughout the term of this agreement.

L

WBE/MBE/DBE commitments (construction, design, Airport concession contracts): N/A

To be completed by Mayor's Legislative Team:

Date Entered: _____

Who are the subcontractors to this contract? N/A

To be completed by Mayor's Legislative Team: